BELLSYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 201-828-504
Issue 1, March 1982
TESTS
1. GENERAL
LOCAL TEST DESK (lTO) NO. 16
AND TROUBLE LOCATING PROCEDURES

ered in Section 067-020-801.
3. MAINTENANCE
647-TYPE KEYS
3.01 To perform any maintenance on the 647-type
key modules, the key must be removed from
the panel assemblies. The left and right panel assem-
blies have an indent along the lower outside edge to
provide a hand hold for raising the panel. The panels
are hinged at the top and raised from the bottom to
Page 3
SECTION 20}-828-504
TABLE A
gain access to the keys. The ticket box in the left ● 135837 designation strip
panel assembly must be removed before the
panel is raised. The ticket box would strike the ● P-23F437 button
writing shelf if an attempt is made to raise the panel
with the ticket box in place. The center panel assem-
bly must be in the lowered position before raising or
● P-23F427 (clear) cap
lowering the left or right panel assemblies.
● P-23F428 (red) cap
Danger: Do not perform any work on a ● P-23F101 collar
raised panel assembly unless the shelf
support bars and latch are properly se-
● Lamp 51A.
cured.
,
a
‘-%
3.o3 Refer to Table B and Fig. 1 and 2 for the most
3.02 The replacement components of a 647-type key common maintenance information on the 647- -,
consists of type keys.
Page 4
—
1SS 1, SECTION 201-828-504
TABLE B
f-
r-”
KEY MAINTENANCE
(647-TYPE)
COMPONENTS TROUBLE CLEARING PROCEDURE
Buttons and Plunger Binding or Squeaking VERIFY COLLAR IS PROPERLY
SEATED ON KEY.
Clean bearing surfaces with water damp
cloth.
Do not lubricate.
If excessive trouble, replace key.
Fails to Remain in Locked Position Check that P-28E773 locking pin is pro-
perly seated in plunger.
If more than one button is affected, re-
place key.
Contacts Contact Failure Due to Improper Gauge open contacts to a minimum separ-
Making or Breaking ation of 0.010 inch.
(Fig. 2 shows tools used for spring adjust-
merit. )
Avoid kinking spring.
Separations between contact springs have
minimum separation of 1/64 inch.
Contact Failure Due to Foreign Mat- Burnish contacts with 265C tool equipped
ter on Contacts with burnishing blade.
Lamps Improper Illumination Remove dirt or film from lamps and illu-
minated area with water damp cloth. (Fig.
1 shows proper removal of lamps.)
Position lamps properly.
Clean and check tension on lamp mount-
ing contacts.
Page 5
SECTION 201-828-504
. .51A LAMP
Fig. 2 —Use of 363 Tool to Adiust Spring and Control Sep-
aration, 647-Type Key
Fig. 1—Removing Lamp From 647-Type Key
3.04 To replace or remove designation tabs in the
647-type keys, the button cap may be removed
without removing the key from the panel assembly.
The cap is removed by gripping the cap between the
thumb finger and pulling up with a slight rocking
motion to free the cap from the button. Insert the
designation tab, replace the cap on the button, and
push down until the cap snaps into place.
Note: Tabs and opening on caps and buttons
must align to properly lock cap to button just as
the tabs on the inside of the button must align
with the recess on the plunger assembly.
3.05 To remove 647-type keys from the panel as-
sembly, the key and its mounting bracket are
removed as one unit. Keys are removed from the
panel assembly by removing the screw holding the
bracket on the end which does not have an open slot,
and loosening the screw at the open-slotted end of the
key bracket until the key may be slid free. To electri-
cally disconnect the key, remove the plug retaining
clip and disengage the plugs.
3.06 To replace a button lamp, the collar must be
removed before the button may be removed to
gain access to the lamp. Use a 553A tool to remove the
lamp (Fig. 1).
?
LEVER-TYPE KEYS
3.07 Refer to Section 032-709-701 for requirements
and adjusting information on the lever-type
keys. -
VOLTMILLIAMMETER
3.08 The meter in the test desk should be periodi-
cally checked for accuracy in accordance with
Test A in Part 4. The specification on the S9A meter
requires +1% accuracy.
Page 6
SWITCHBOARD
1SS 1, SECTION 201-828-504
● Replace defective 55B control unit.
,n
P
3.w The switchboard dock operates on 18 to 24
volts ac. The clock cover is held in place by
magnets and is removed from the front by pressing
against any of the upper corners. The clock cover
must be removed to set the clock. A slotted screw is
provided on the right side of the clock for setting the
seconds and minutes numerals. To set the seconds
and minutes numerals, place a screwdriver in the slot
and press in before turning the screw counter-
clockwise. A push switch with normally closed con-
tacts controls the power supply to the clock. Depress
the switch to stop the clock. A knurled trunk wheel
is provided for setting the hour numerals.
SPEAKERPHONE SYSTEM
K
R Remove power from 55-type control
unit before attempting any mainte-
nance of speakerphone components.
3.10 If speakerphone system transmits but
does not receive:
(1) Visually inspect for loose or broken SP1 and
SP2 leads between loudspeaker and 55B con-
trol unit. Refer to SD-1 C379-01.
(2) Replace 761A loudspeaker, if defective.
3.11 If speakerphone system receives but
does not transmit:
(1) Check for loose or broken Ml and M2 leads
between the transmitter and 55B control unit.
Refer to SD-1 C379-01.
(2)
3.12
(1)
(2)
(3)
Replace 667B transmitter unit, if defective.
If volume control does not vary loud-
speaker volume:
Check for loose or broken P1 lead between the
transmitter and the 55B control unit.
Check for defective volume control.
Verify control unit is operating properly.
Refer to Section 512-620-100 for information
on the 55-type control unit.
3.13 If amplifier in receiver and/or transmit-
ter unit(s) is poor:
3.14